
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 15 January 2015 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 7 January 2015 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 15 January 2015  
at 7.00 pm  
Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 15 January 2015 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Council's Vision  
 
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
  
There are no minutes to be presented to this meeting.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 15 January 2015 

 Page 3 

7. Community Safety Partnership: Review and Future  
(Pages 4 - 43)  
  
To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 

8. Abbey Meadow and Gardens  
(Pages 44 - 57)  
  
To consider the report of the Head of Economy, Leisure and Property. 
 
 

9. Councillor Development Programme  
(Pages 58 - 64)  
  
To consider the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy. 
 
 

10. Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 65 - 70)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme. Please note, this is an indicative 
programme only, and all items are subject to being withdrawn or dates rearranged without 
further notice. 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 

None 



 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Liz Hayden (Legal, Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and 

Katharine Doherty (Community Safety Team Leader) 

Telephone number:  
Liz Hayden 01491 823705   
Katharine Doherty 01491 823615 

Email:  
Liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk  or  
katharine.doherty@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Matthew Barber  

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: Vale Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 15 January 2015 

 

 
 

South and Vale Community Safety 

Partnership – performance report 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) has made so far in 2014/15 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions   

(b) To consider the anticipated direction of travel of the Partnership in 2015/16 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The main purpose of this report is to update the scrutiny committee on the 
progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is making 
to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the benefits it generates for 
residents, businesses and partner agencies in the two districts. The summary of 
the work the Partnership has been delivering since April 2014 to achieve its 
priorities is supplemented by the CSP quarter two (Q2) performance report, 
attached as Appendix A. 

2. The report also briefly outlines the direction of travel that the South and Vale CSP 
is expecting to take in 2015/16 to address emerging key priorities. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

 

Background 

PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE CSP 

3. The South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) was formed in April 
2011, bringing together the two existing district CSPs that were created in 
accordance with the requirements of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. This was 
done so that the partnership was coterminous with the newly formed local police 
area and mirrored the shared working across the district councils.  

4. Under the umbrella of the South and Vale CSP, a wide variety of local agencies 
work together to maintain low levels of crime and anti-social behaviour in both 
districts and ensure that residents feel safe and stay safe. 

5. The Partnership involves the community safety portfolio holders from both district 
councils and officers representing:  

• South Oxfordshire District Council • Probation Service 

• Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

• Sovereign Vale Housing 
Association 

• NHS Oxfordshire • Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service  

• Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) • Soha Housing 

• Thames Valley Police (TVP) • Oxfordshire Public Health  

 

6. The Partnership has a statutory duty to develop and publish a plan which sets out 
its priorities, actions and measures. The 2014/15 plan is attached as Appendix B. 
When drafting the current plan and to meet our statutory duties, we reviewed 
information from the Oxfordshire Strategic Intelligence Assessment along with the 
Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) plan and carried out a 
multi-agency workshop. 

7. The CSP has a statutory duty to monitor the effectiveness of its Plan which is does 
through its quarterly performance reports that are reviewed at its quarterly 
Partnership meetings. 

RESOURCES TO SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF CSP PRIORITIES 

8. To help the CSP deliver its priorities and statutory duties, it receives funding from 
the PCC. This income stream is not secure and is agreed on an annual basis. The 
Partnership’s 2014/15 funding from the PCC is £117,111.  

9. The CSP uses some of its grant to directly fund four officers: 

• ASB Co-ordinator (full time) – employed by the district councils and works 
within the community safety team 

• Community safety projects officer (full time) – employed by the district councils 
and works within the community safety team 

Page 5



 

 
3 

 

• ASB Assistant (part time) – employed by Thames Valley Police 

• Crime Reduction Adviser (full time) – employed by Thames Valley Police (the 
post holder moved to another role within the police in August and the post 
remains vacant, subject to a police review of the roles of this post) 

10. The work carried out by the Crime Reduction Adviser included carrying out 
prevention surveys, promoting crime prevention tools like Cremark (property 
marking for large farming and plant machinery) to local communities and helping 
better secure the homes of victims of domestic abuse. 

11. The CSP also uses its funding to support local capital and revenue projects that it 
believes will help the Partnership to deliver its priorities. Managed by the 
community safety team, this involves overseeing the CSP grant application 
process, drafting Service Level Agreements (SLAs), monitoring contract 
compliance and running the CSP budget group to ensure accountability and proper 
governance. In 2014/15, the community safety team is managing SLAs on behalf 
of the CSP for a range of projects, including a dedicated outreach service for 
victims of domestic abuse in South and Vale (please see page six for further 
project details) and a small repairs scheme to help vulnerable people stay safe in 
their own homes (further details on page 10). 

12. A South and Vale CSP financial summary for 2013/14 and 2014/15 (quarter two) 
can be found in Appendix C. 

DELIVERING THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP’S PRIORITIES 

AND STATUTORY DUTIES – SUMMARY OF KEY AREAS OF WORK IN 

2014/15 

To cut crimes that are of most concern to the public and to protect 
the most vulnerable members of our communities 

REDUCING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

13. There are a number of statutory functions relating to anti-social behaviour that the 
CSP funded staff are responsible for delivering: 

 

Statutory responsibility Relevant legislation 

Consulting on and introducing Designated 
Public Place Orders (currently in Thame, 
Abingdon and Henley) to stop anti social 
behaviour related to the consumption of 
alcohol. 

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
(to be replaced by Public Space 
Protection Orders as part of the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014). 

On behalf of the CSP, managing Community 
Trigger process  

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 

Page 6



 

 
4 

 

Statutory responsibility Relevant legislation 

Managing the process for issuing 
Communi
[...]
ous tests, four of the 

shops failed which shows that the partnership approach to tackling underage sales is making 

a difference.  
 
19. CSP initiatives to tackle domestic burglaries and rural crime are included in the 

CSP Q2 performance report (Appendix A, pages 5-6 and 8-9). 

 
REDUCING DOMESTIC ABUSE AND CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

20. In terms of reducing domestic abuse in South and Vale, the CSP has a statutory 
duty to conduct Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs). These take place when a 
murder has been committed in either of the district areas and the victim and 
offender were in some form of relationship. The main aim of a Review is to 
establish what lessons can be learned regarding the way in which local 
professionals and organisations work individually and together to safeguard 
victims. The community safety team is responsible for managing the DHR process. 
So far in 2014/15, the CSP has commissioned one DHR for a murder that 
happened in October in Abingdon (Hales Meadow - Culham side). It is also 
continuing to oversee a DHR that it commissioned in 2013/14 following a murder in 
Didcot. This is being run jointly with a Serious Case Review due to the age of the 
victim. 

21. With funding from the CSP, Mears provides a small works sanctuary scheme to 
help people suffering from domestic abuse stay safe in their own homes. Details of 
how this service has been used so far in 2014/15 can be found on page 10 of the 
attached CSP Q2 performance report. 

22. The CSP continues to fund a dedicated outreach service for women, men and 
children whose lives have been disrupted by domestic abuse in South and Vale. 
On behalf of the Partnership, A2 Dominion provides 38 hours of domestic abuse 
services each week across both districts. They also set up and run rolling help 
groups and enable those in need to draw upon the range of resources – from a 24 
hour help-line, to accommodation provided in refuges. Performance figures for this 
service are included in 
[...]
resented at the stakeholder workshop. Outcomes of workshop and final strategy to be 
circulated by Public Health. 
 
NOMAD funded by the CSP are supporting and working with young people and their families 
in Henley providing information/education around the impact and risks of substance misuse.  
NOMAD will provide diversionary programmes to encourage positive life choices and 
workshops for targeted group work. They will also develop a family support group.  Project 
running from September 2014 for 12 months. 

 
To protect the public from harm arising from serious organised crime 
 
Action: Support a multi-agency approach to tackling serious organised crime (Lead 
agency = TVP) 
 

Disruptions re. groups being investigated 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Henley - arrests   

Wantage - arrests   

Redbridge - work 
progressing but no 
arrests as yet 

South and Vale currently 
have just one organised 
crime group. OP Stirling 
is focussed on 
Redbridge hollow. Multi-
agency disruption is 
ongoing and having 
some real success. 

  

 

Page 29



  

  
 

 
 
 

 

��������	�
����

�� � �������������������������

�

�����������������������������

�

�

          �
�

�

�

�

 
 

Page 30



 

 2 

INTRODUCTION  
 

South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 

Under the umbrella of the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP), a wide variety 
of local agencies are working to maintain low levels of crime and anti-social behaviour in South 
Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse. From anti-social behaviour and enviro-crime action to 
crime prevention and police enforcement, drug treatment services and alcohol safety 
campaigns, we are focused on ensuring that residents feel and stay safe.  

The South and Vale CSP was created in accordance with the requirements of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, which established the principles of partnership working. The partnership 
involves officers representing:  

• South Oxfordshire District Council • Thames Valley Probation Ser
[...]
d 
Expenditure 

Income 2014/15    117111 117111       

Income expected 2014/15*   10610 10610       

Income from District Councils for staff costs    16000 16000       

Estimated carry forward from 2013/14 15500 87093 102593       

Total income 15500 230814 246314       

              

Expenditure             

Projects 2014/15             

Community Safety Projects Officer   36500 36500 21031 36500 0 

Community Safety ASB Co-ordinator   31000 31000 16393 31000 0 

Shared ASB Assistant (TVP)   14528 14528 0 14528 0 

Shared Crime Reduction Adviser (TVP)   35843 35843 0 14934 20909 

JATAC   5000 5000 3394 3394 1606 

Nightsafe   5000 5000 352 352 4648 

Mears  10000 0 10000 5820 5820 4180 

Project funding (capital)  5500 0 5500 3809 3809 1691 

Project funding (revenue) 0 102943 102943 72994 72994 29949 

Total expenditure 2014/15 15500 230814 246314 123794 183331 62983 
* includes CSE funding £7.5k, £3k Vale Housing DC, 
£110 West Ox             

 
Project funded so far in 2014/15 include: 
 

• Domestic abuse outreach service (South and Vale districts) - £34,773 

• Abingdon Street Pastors - £,1000 

P
age 42



 

• Burglary prevention gating project (Henley) - £3,810 
 

• Stop Hate UK victim/witness reporting service (South and Vale districts) - £4,085 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny committee 
 

  
 Report of head of economy, leisure and property 

Author: Trudy Godfrey 

Telephone: 01235 540346 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540346 

E-mail: trudy.godfrey@southandvale.gov.uk  

Executive member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: Scrutiny committee 

DATE: 15 January 2015 

 

 
 

The Abbey project 

Recommendation 

1. The committee is invited to: 

• comment upon the three scenarios that have been identified for the site 
through consultation with 30 different community groups and 60 young 
people at Fitzharrys and Larkmead Schools  

• make recommendations to t
[...]
lder. 

 

Next steps 

30. Following the consultation outlined above, these steps are being undertaken: 

• work with quantity surveyors and other experts (both within and external to the 
Vale Council) to put indicative costs to the three scenarios to inform the public 
consultation  

o consultation with statutory bodies  e.g. planning, Environment Agency, 
English Heritage, HLF, Sport England etc in order to ensure all scenarios 
are feasible and possible before releasing to public consultation  

o produce indicative drawings and artist impressions for the three scenarios   

• the cabinet member for economy, leisure and property will make an individual 
cabinet member decision to approve the approach and timing for the public 
consultation 

• public consultation – open to all Vale residents - on the three scenarios in 
February 2015.    

Page 50



 

 
8 

 

31. The public consultation will comprise: 

• online consultation 

• physical voting through a period of display in the Abingdon community shop 
during one week in February 

• paper versions of the consultation will be available and disseminated - how do 
councillors think we can encourage as many residents as possible to participate 
in the consultation?  

32. Following the consultation phase, officers will take a report to cabinet in summer 
2015 to discuss the vision for the site with the greatest public support, agree next 
steps and any funding requirements.     

Financial implications 

33. Cabinet members asked officers to submit a discretionary capital growth bid of 
£500,000 to allow the capital improvements to be made.  This is the working 
budget that the quantity surveyor and architect are working to.  There may be 
revenue budget consequences, depending on the option that is chosen.  For 
instance, we may be able to reduce our revenue costs by some £7,000 if we no 
longer need a leisure operative in Abbey Meadow collecting fees for the crazy golf 
and tennis during the summer holidays
[...]
ship 
Christ's Hospital of Abingdon 
Drama Group 
Friends of Abingdon  
Friends of Abingdon Outdoor Pool 
NCT Abingdon 
Oxfordshire Arts 
Pasiol Play 
Preston Road Community Centre 
Silver Band 
South Abingdon Resident Plan 
St Helens Baby & toddler group 
VWHDC 
Womens Institute 

Page 57



 

 1 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
  

 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Sally Truman 

Telephone: 01491 823046  

Textphone: 18001 01491 823046 

E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: Matthew.Barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 15 January 2015 

 

 

Councillor Development Programme 

2015 

Recommendation 

(a) To review the councillor induction and development programme content, 
methodology and timeframes. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report outlines the draft councillor development programme to be delivered 
following the elections in May 2015.  Scrutiny Committee is invited to comment on 
the draft proposals. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. A development programme is fundamental to helping councillors to be effective in 
their various roles; it therefore underpins all of the council’s strategic objectives. 
The programme will be delivered following the elections in May 2015 and on-going 
support will be available for councillors subsequently elected in by-elections. 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 9



 

 2 
 

Background 

3. There is currently no co-ordinated induction for newly elected councillors or 
systematic training programme for new and existing councillors.  Not all councillors 
have a clear understanding of their various roles, the required skills and abilities 
and the expectations on them.  Consequently councillors can lack confidence and 
feel frustrated by their inability to play a meaningful role in the business of the 
council.  To help address this situation it will be beneficial to provide councillors 
with improved access to training and dev
[...]
porate Governance/ statement of accounts 
 

Internal 

October – dates tbc Grant awarding 
 

Internal 

25 January Audit and Corporate Governance/Treasury Management (South) 
 

Internal 

26 January Audit and Corporate Governance/Treasury Management (Vale) 
 

Internal 

w/c 14 March Audit and Corporate Governance/Risk Management and 
business continuity 

 

Internal 

w/c 14 March Audit and Corporate Governance/Money laundering 
 

Internal 

 

 
 

Page 64



 1 07/01/15  

 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
containing scrutiny work to be undertaken 5 JANUARY 2015 - 31 

DECEMBER 2016 
 

 
 

 

The scrutiny work programme belongs to the council’s Scrutiny Committee and sets out a schedule of scrutiny work due to be carried out 
over during period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Scrutiny Committee meeting; however, the scrutiny work 
programme and changes to it are subject to the council’s approval.   
 
Representations can be made on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Councillor 
Development 
Programme 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 15 
Jan 2015 

Sally Truman, 
Policy and 
Community 
Engagement 
Manager 
Sally.truman@sout
handvale.gov.uk 
 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
corporate strategy 

To review the 
pilot programme 
and make 
recommendations 
to the project 
board 

 
 

 

Community Safety 
Partnership, Review 
& Future 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 15 
Jan 2015 

Liz Hayden 
liz.hayden@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 
 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
Corporate Strategy 

  
 

 

Abbey Meadows 
and Gardens 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 15 
Jan 2015 

Trudy Godfrey 
trudy.godfrey@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 
 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
eco
[...]
er 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 5 JANUARY 2015 - 31 DECEMBER 2016 5 

Financial outturn 
2014/15 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 24 
Sep 2015 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
William.jacobs@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet member for 
finance 

Annual report to 
Scrutiny on the 
financial outturn 
or the previous 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Financial Services 
Contract: Capita 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 24 
Sep 2015 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
William.jacobs@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet member for 
finance. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the financial 
services contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and 
to make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

Corporate Services 
Contract: Tender 
Evaluation Results 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 24 
Sep 2015 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
steve.bishop@sout
handvale.gov.uk 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

to consider the 
tender evaluation 
results and the 
draft 
recommendations 
about any 
awarding the 
contract 
(including 
outsourcing 
decisions) prior to 
cabinet 

 
 

 

P
age 69



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 5 JANUARY 2015 - 31 DECEMBER 2016 6 

Corporate Services 
Contract: Tender 
Evaluation Results 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 24 
Sep 2015 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
steve.bishop@sout
handvale.gov.uk 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

to consider the 
tender evaluation 
results and the 
draft 
recommendations 
about any 
awarding the 
contract 
(including 
outsourcing 
decisions) prior to 
cabinet 

 
 

 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	7 Community Safety Partnership: Review and Future
	Annex A_CSP Q2 performance report_2014-15
	Annex B_South and Vale CSP Plan 2014-15
	Annex C_South and Vale CSP finanical summaries

	8 Abbey Meadow and Gardens
	9

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 15 January 2015  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Thursday, 15 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 
at the Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-
Archer, Fiona Roper, Richard Webber and Bill Jones (In place of Jason Fiddaman) 
 

Officers: Katharine Doherty, Steve Culliford, Trudy Godfrey, Liz Hayden, Anna Robinson, 
Sally Truman, Chris Tyson and Yvonne Cutler-Greaves 
 

Also present: Councillor Elaine Ware (Cabinet member for Economy, Leisure and 
Property) and Councillor Reg Waite (Cabinet member for Commercial Services) 
 
Number of members of the public:  

 

 
 

Sc.192 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Jason Fiddaman and Alison Thomson had sent their apologies for absence; the former 
being substituted by Councillor Bill Jones.   

 

Sc.193 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson declared an interest in the item on the Community Safety 
Partnership: review and future, as her father, Councillor Bill Jones, was the Cabinet 
adviser on the partnership and as such was under scrutiny.   
 

Sc.194 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The strategic director updated the committee on the fire incident at the council’s shared 
offices at Crowmarsh Gifford.  This had resulted in some disruption to services.  The 
committee noted the details of an initial assessment of the damage and the plans to re-
install council services.  
 
The chairman announced that consideration of the community infrastructure levy had been 
postponed until the committee’s February meeting due to recent changes in the rules 
proposed by government.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 15 January 2015  Sc.2 

Sc.195 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
None 
 

Sc.196 Action List  
 
Due to a fire at the council’s offices in Crowmarsh Gifford in the morning, no action list was 
available for this meeting.   
 

Sc.197 Community Safety Partnership: Review and Future  
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson declared an interest in this item and left the room during its 
consideration as her father, Councillor Bill Jones, was under scrutiny as holding the 
position of Cabinet adviser on community safety.  
 
The committee considered the annual report on the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership.  Attending the meeting were community safety officers and the Cabinet 
adviser, Councillor Bill Jones.  Thames Valley Police inspector Andy Boyd had submitted 
his apologies.  
 
The community safety partnership was a multi-agency partnership involving South 
Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils, Oxfordshire County Council, 
Thames Valley Police, the Oxfordshire Probation Service, the Oxfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Oxfordshire Public Health and NHS Oxfordshire, and local housing 
associations.  Together they worked to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the 
benefits to residents, businesses, and partner agencies.  The partnership’s report looked 
back at performance over the past year and looked ahead to a plan for the forthcoming 
year.  The report also assessed the financial support available.  
 
The committee questioned the officers on the report and noted: 

• the funding situation had required the team to re-think its approach and become 
more intelligence-led 

• the plan for the forthcoming year was to shift focus more towards support for 
vulnerable people--the committee supported this 

• the team was constantly reviewing how best to communicate with the public and 
advertise the help that it could offer 

• the reasons behind the 21 per cent increase in anti-social behaviour statistics would 
be sought from Thames Valley Police and communicated to the committee 

• the council’s partners remained serious about the work of the partnership despite 
continuing pressures on their funds 

• improvements would be made to the presentation of the statistics in future reports 
• there was a useful service called Thames Valley Alert that notified subscribers to 

crimes and cases that had been solved 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a)  note the progress that the South and Vale Community Partnership has made so far 

in 2014/15 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions; 
 
(b)  thank staff for their report and congratulate them on their performance over the past 

year, particularly in relation to tackling domestic violence; 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 15 January 2015  Sc.3 

 
(c)  suggest that staff concentrate on the work carried out by the council and 

communicate the partnership’s existence and the services it provides; 
 
(d)  ask officers to explore with Sovereign Housing Association to participate in the 

Smartwater project; 
 
(e)  ask officers to explore whether the Needle Exchange scheme can be extended to 

pharmacies in Wantage and other areas where there is less involvement currently, 
or explore publicising the schemes currently available; 

 
(f)  request that the partnership concentrates on reporting actual crime; 
 
(g)  encourage the community safety team and other partners to pursue and take up 

any grants available, including grants available from the Vale, and town and parish 
councils; 

 
(h)  support the direction of travel towards helping vulnerable people; and  
 
(I)  express support for the growth bid to allow the community safety team to continue 

its good work.   
 

Sc.198 Abbey Meadow and Gardens  
 
The committee considered the report from the head of economy, leisure and property on a 
project to improve the Abbey Meadows in Abingdon.  Attending the meeting to answer 
questions were the corporate strategy officers and the Cabinet member for leisure.  
 
The committee noted that Cabinet had asked officers to consult on proposals to improve 
the area.  The feedback from workshops with key community groups, young people, and 
the Abingdon Area Committee had led to the officers proposing three scenarios, each 
having a theme, a main focus item, and a choice of other improvements within a budget.  
These scenarios were: 

1. develop the site as a sporting/leisure destination, with improvements to the 
swimming pool being the main focus 

2. a tourism/recreational destination with a café at the swimming pool site 
3. a green open space with emphasis on low-key natural, including an amphitheatre 

The three scenarios would be subject to a public consultation in February and March, if the 
£500,000 growth bid for the first phase of this project was approved by Council in 
February.  
 
The committee made some suggestions on how the consultation was conducted.  Some 
councillors believed that offering three scenarios was not the best form of consultation on 
this project.  Instead they suggested a matrix-style consultation where consultees could 
choose options from a list up to a budget, with each option having a monetary or points 
value.  The committee urged officers to advertise the consultation well, and use the Town 
Council’s magazine, the Town Cryer, as well as local newspapers and a Facebook page.  
 
The committee thanked the officers for the progress made with the project.  
 
RESOLVED: to suggest that prior to the consultation on the scenarios to improve the 
Abbey Meadows in Abingdon, the Cabinet member for leisure gives consideration to: 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 15 January 2015  Sc.4 

1. undertaking a pilot consultation to identify whether the consultation scenarios 
offered form an acceptable consultation method 

2. using clear wording to describe the consultation options 
3. asking the Scrutiny Committee members to comment on the draft consultation 

wording 
4. advertising the consultation locally 
5. offering consultees a range of schemes in a matrix system using points or costs for 

each item 
6. asking Abingdon Town Council to include an article on the project consultation in its 

next edition of the Town Cryer 
7. using councillors to assist with the public consultation at the community shop 
8. setting up a Facebook page as part of the consultation 
9. consulting the Police, in particular the Police Community Support Officers who 

patrol the Abbey Meadows 
 

Sc.199 Councillor Development Programme  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy's report that outlined the 
pilot councillor development programme content, methodology and timetable.  An officer 
and councillor task group had worked on a programme to help councillors develop into 
their roles after the May 2015 elections.  Implementation of the programme was dependent 
on the budget growth bid being accepted by Council at its meeting in February.  
 
The committee considered that a councillor development programme was necessary but 
that the pilot programme should be condensed.  Councillors suggested that some training 
sessions did not need a whole evening and could be combined with other sessions.  While 
some training was essential (e.g. the statutory duties of the planning and licensing 
committees), other training should be optional.  The programme should make this 
distinction and the sessions clearly advertised as such.  The committee also considered 
that the welcome session and the welcome guide were important, and councillors should 
be advised who they should contact about frequently asked questions from the public.  
Councillors need to know what they must not do.  Finally, the committee suggested that 
newly elected councillors should be offered a mentor to help them in the first few months 
as a councillor.  This could be an experienced councillor and/or an officer.  
 
RESOLVED: to request officers to revise the councillor development programme and send 
a revised draft to councillors for further comment.    
 

Sc.200 Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme and agreed to add an item to review the 
council's business continuity plan in the light of its experience following the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices.  The committee agreed that a reasonable period should be 
allowed before this review to assess the effectiveness of the continuity arrangements.  The 
committee scheduled this matter for June or later.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 


